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DDR3 FILTER

4X4bit DDR3
Remind: Refer to the latest AVL for parts selection.

DDR3 4x4bit
Note:The simulation frequency of the template is 456MHz.
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RK3326 Part-N RK3326 Part-C

Note:All the Power filter capacitors should be
placed close to the power pins of RK3326

Trace>60mil(1.5A )

Trace>60mil(1.5A )
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VSS_114
R6

VSS_82
M15

VSS_79
L18

VSS_101
P5

VSS_88
L16

VSS_97
N10

VSS_92
N7

VSS_80
M5

VSS_108
P12

VSS_83
M16 VSS_84
M9

VSS_109
P13

VSS_106
P10

VSS_103
P7

VSS_113
R5

VSS_86
M17

VSS_104
P8

VSS_89
N3

VSS_112
P15

VSS_98
AA3

VSS_93
N8

VSS_81
M8

VSS_99
W17

VSS_94
N15

VSS_110
P14

VSS_85
M10

VSS_96
N9

VSS_78
L17

VSS_90
N5

VSS_105
P9

VSS_107
P11

VSS_111
P16

VSS_91
N6

VSS_95
N16

VSS_100
P4

VSS_102
P6

VSS_87
L15

C1003
100nF

C0402

X5R
16V

1
2

C1007
22uF

C0603

X5R
6.3V

1
2

C1004
100nF

C0402

X5R
16V

1
2

C1001
100nF

C0402

X5R
16V

1
2

C1012
100nF

C0402

X5R
16V

1
2

C1005
100nF

C0402

X5R
16V

1
2
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If share clk source with WiFi, 
Accuracy <= 10ppm.
Otherwise <=20ppm for 
Independent crystal design

RK3326 Part-N

RK3326 Part-J
Note:

R1111

VCCIO_FLASH=1.8V VCCIO_FLASH=3.3VVCCIO_FLASH

0RDNP

OSC_IN

OSC_CRYS

OSC_OUT

FLASH_VOLSEL

I2C1_SDA
I2C1_SCL

FLASH_VOLSEL

I2C0_SDA_PMIC
I2C0_SCL_PMIC

VCC3V0_PMU

VCC3V0_PMU

VDD_1V0
VCC_1V8 VDD_1V0

VCC3V0_PMU

VCC_1V8

RESET

PMIC_SLEEP

WIFI_CLK

PMIC_INT

WIFI_REG_ON
SDMMC0_DET

I2C1_SDA
I2C1_SCL

TP_INT

CLKOUT_32K

I2C0_SDA_PMIC
I2C0_SCL_PMIC

BT_RST
LCDC_BL_PWM

BT_WAKE

WIFI_WAKE_HOST
BT_WAKE_HOST

TSADC_SHUT

SENSOR_INT
LCD_PWREN

C1105
100nF
C0402

X5R
16V

R1111
0R
R0402
5%

R1114
2.2K
R0402
5%

C1101 15pF
C0402 C0G 50V

R1113
2.2K
R0402
5%

C1102 15pF
C0402 C0G50V

C1104
100nF
C0402

X5R
16V

C1108
100nF

C0402

X5R
16V

FLASH_VOLSEL  0: VCCIO_FLASH=1.8V
              1: VCCIO_FLASH=3.3V

RK3326
U1000J

CLKIO_32K/GPIO0_C4_z
P20I2C1_SDA/GPIO0_C3_u
R20I2C1_SCL/PMU_DEBUG5/GPIO0_C2_u
T20PMU_DEBUG4/GPIO0_C1_d
P19PWM1/GPIO0_C0_d
N21

FLASH_VOLSEL_u
R19

GPIO0_B3_d
P18

PMU_DEBUG_SOUT/PMU_DEBUG2/GPIO0_B4_u
R18

TEST_CLK1/GPIO0_B5_u
N19

PWM0/OTG_DRV/GPIO0_B7_d
M19

GPIO0_B2_d
N20I2C0_SDA/GPIO0_B1_u
P21I2C0_SCL/GPIO0_B0_u
R21

PMUIO2
T19

C1100 100nF
C0402 X5R16V

C1107
100nF
C0402

X5R
16V

Y1100
24MHz CRY4_3R20X2R50X0R80

X1
1

GND
2

X2
3

GND
4

R1108
2.2K
R0402
5%

C1106
100nF
C0402

X5R
16V

R1102 33R
R0402

5%

C1103
100nF
C0402

X5R
16V

R1109
2.2K
R0402
5%

RK3326
U1000I

NPOR
W20

TEST
W19

OSC_24M_IN
U20

OSC_24M_OUT
U21

AVSS
N17

GPIO0_A7_u
Y19TSADC_SHUT/GPIO0_A6_z
W21GPIO0_A5_u
T21PMIC_SLEEP/TSADC_SHUT_M1/GPIO0_A4_d
V20SDMMC0_DETN/GPIO0_A3_u
AA20GPIO0_A2_d
V21GPIO0_A1_d
Y20REF_CLKO/GPIO0_A0_d
Y21

PMUIO_VDD_1V0
P17

PLL_AVDD_1V0
N18

PLL_AVDD_1V8
M18

OTP_VCC_1V8
T13

PMUIO1
U19

R1110 0R/NC R0402 
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DDR4_A5

DDR4_A7

DDR3_RST

DDR3_WEn

DDR4_A12

DDR3_ODT1

DDR4_BG1

DDR4_RST

DDR4_A4

DDR4_A9

DDR4_A8

DDR4_A3

DDR4_A2

DDR4_ODT1

DDR4_RASn/DDR4_A16

DDR4_BA0

DDR4_ACTn

DDR4_CLKn

DDR4_A11

DDR4_A6

DDR4_ODT0

DDR4_CASn/DDR4_A15

DDR4_WEn/DDR4_A14

DDR4_A1

DDR4_A0

DDR4_CS1N

DDR4_CLKP

DDR4_BG0

DDR4_A10

DDR4_BA1

DDR3_A4

DDR3_A3

DDR4_CS0n

DDR4_CKE

DDR4_A13

DDR3_A14

DDR3_A13

DDR3_A11

DDR3_A6

DDR3_A2

DDR3_A1

DDR3_A0

DDR3_A7

DDR3_CLKn

DDR3_CASN

DDR3_A9

DDR3_BA2

DDR3_A8

DDR3_ODT0

DDR3_BA1

DDR3_A5

DDR3_CS1N

DDR3_BA0

DDR3_CLKP

DDR3_CS0N

DDR3_CKE

DDR3_RASn

DDR3_A10

DDR3_A15

DDR3_A12

DDR3/DDR4 PIN MUX

RK3326 Part-A

Power Filter
Note:All the Power filter capacitors should be
placed close to the power pins of RK3326

VCC_DDR

VCC_DDR

DDR_DM1
DDR_DM0

DDR_DQS0P
DDR_DQS0N

DDR_DQS1P
DDR_DQS1N

DDR_BA0

DDR_BA2
DDR_BA1

DDR_CLKN

DDR_ODT0

DDR_CLKP

DDR_CKE0

DDR_CASN
DDR_RASN

DDR_CS0N

DDR_RST

DDR_WEN

DDR_A3
DDR_A2

DDR_A10

DDR_A1
DDR_A0

DDR_A4

DDR_A11

DDR_A7
DDR_A6
DDR_A5

DDR_A13

DDR_A9
DDR_A8

DDR_A12

DDR_A14

DDR_D1
DDR_D0

DDR_D3
DDR_D2

DDR_D4
DDR_D5
DDR_D6
DDR_D7
DDR_D8
DDR_D9

DDR_D10
DDR_D11

DDR_D14
DDR_D13
DDR_D12

DDR_D15 DDR_A15

RK3326
U1000A

DDR_DQ31
E1 DDR_DQ30
D1 DDR_DQ29
J3 DDR_DQ28
K4 DDR_DQ27
D2 DDR_DQ26
C2 DDR_DQ25
J4 DDR_DQ24
K3 DDR_DQ23
L1 DDR_DQ22
E2 DDR_DQ21
M1 DDR_DQ20
L2 DDR_DQ19
K2 DDR_DQ18
F3 DDR_DQ17
G3 DDR_DQ16
F4 DDR_DQ15
N4 DDR_DQ14
V3 DDR_DQ13
M3 DDR_DQ12
V4 DDR_DQ11
M2 DDR_DQ10
Y3 DDR_DQ9
P3 DDR_DQ8

AA2 DDR_DQ7
Y1 DDR_DQ6
R2 DDR_DQ5
R3 DDR_DQ4
N2 DDR_DQ3
Y2 DDR_DQ2
U3 DDR_DQ1
R1 DDR_DQ0
R4

DDR_DQS3_P
G2

DDR_DQS3_N
G1

DDR_DQS2_P
J2

DDR_DQS2_N
J1

DDR_DQS1_P
U2

DDR_DQS1_N
U1

DDR_DQS0_P
W2

DDR_DQS0_N
W1

DDR_DM3
M4 DDR_DM2
G4 DDR_DM1
U4 DDR_DM0
T2

DDR3_A0/DDR4_A10
C7

DDR3_A1/DDR4_A9
D10

DDR3_A2/DDR4_A4
D8

DDR3_A3/DDR4_A6
B5

DDR3_A4/DDR4_A5
A8

DDR3_A5/DDR4_A8
A4

DDR3_A6/DDR4_A7
B8

DDR3_A7/DDR4_A11
B4

DDR3_A8/DDR4_A13
C10

DDR3_A9/DDR4_A0
C6

DDR3_A10/DDR4_CS0N
A10

DDR3_A11/DDR4_A3
B7

DDR3_A12/DDR4_BA1
A9

DDR3_A13/DDR4_A2
D6

DDR3_A14/DDR4_A1
A7

DDR3_A15/DDR4_ODT0
C9

DDR3_BA0/DDR4_BG0
A3

DDR3_BA1/DDR4_CASN/DDR4_A15
B10

DDR3_BA2/DDR4_BA0
A5

DDR3_CSN0/DDR4_ACTN
B3

DDR3_CSN1/DDR4_CS1N
D11

DDR3_CLKP/DDR4_CLKP
B2

DDR3_CLKN/DDR4_CLKN
B1

DDR3_ODT0/DDR4_WEN/DDR4_A14
D5

DDR3_ODT1/DDR4_ODT1
C11

DDR3_RESETN/DDR4_RESETN
A2

DDR3_CASN/DDR4_A12
D9

DDR3_RASN/DDR4_CKE
C4

DDR3_CKE/DDR4_RASN/DDR4_A16
B11

DDR3_WEN/DDR4_BG1
C8

DDRIO_VDD_1
F8

DDRIO_VDD_2
F9

DDRIO_VDD_3
F10

DDRIO_VDD_4
G9

DDRIO_VDD_5
G10

DDRIO_VDD_6
J6

DDRIO_VDD_7
J7

DDRIO_VDD_8
K6

DDRIO_VDD_9
K7

DDRIO_VDD_10
L6

DDRIO_VDD_11
L7

DDRIO_VDD_12
M6

DDRIO_VDD_13
M7

C1200
4.7uF
C0402
X5R
6.3V

C1205
100nF
C0402
X5R
16V

C1204
100nF
C0402
X5R
16V

C1203
100nF
C0402
X5R
16V

C1202
100nF
C0402
X5R
16V

C1201
100nF
C0402
X5R
16V

C1206
100nF
C0402
X5R
16V
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RK3326 Part-L

FLASH_D6
FLASH_D7

FLASH_D0
FLASH_D1
FLASH_D2
FLASH_D3
FLASH_D4
FLASH_D5

VCCIO_FLASH

FLASH_RDN

FLASH_CS0n

FLASH_ALE/EMMC_RST

FLASH_D[0:7]

FLASH_CLE
FLASH_WRN
FLASH_CS1n

FLASH_RDY/EMMC_CLK
FLASH_DQS/EMMC_CMD

RK3326
U1000L

FLASH_D7/EMMC_D7/GPIO1_A7_u
B21FLASH_D6/EMMC_D6/GPIO1_A6_u
C20FLASH_D5/EMMC_D5/GPIO1_A5_u
D20FLASH_D4/EMMC_D4/SFC_CSN0/GPIO1_A4_u
E21FLASH_D3/EMMC_D3/SFC_SIO3/GPIO1_A3_u
E19FLASH_D2/EMMC_D2/SFC_SIO2/GPIO1_A2_u
C21FLASH_D1/EMMC_D1/SFC_SIO1/GPIO1_A1_u
D21FLASH_D0/EMMC_D0/SFC_SIO0/GPIO1_A0_u
E20

FLASH_RDN/SPI0_CLK/GPIO1_B7_u
H21FLASH_CS1/SPI0_CSN/GPIO1_B6_u
G20FLASH_WRN/SPI0_MISO/GPIO1_B5_u
H20FLASH_CLE/SPI0_MOSI/GPIO1_B4_d
G21FLASH_ALE/EMMC_RSTN/GPIO1_B3_d
E18FLASH_DQS/EMMC_CMD/GPIO1_B2_u
G19FLASH_RDY/EMMC_CLKOUT/SFC_CLK/GPIO1_B1_u
H18FLASH_CS0/GPIO1_B0_u
F19

VCCIO0
J18

C1300
100nF

C0402

X5R
16V
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RK3326 Part-E

USB_AVDD_1V0
USB_AVDD_1V8

VCC3V0_PMU
VCC_1V8
VCC_1V0

OTG_DM
OTG_DP

USB_DET
USB_OTG_ID

R1400 133R R0402
1%

C1401
100nF

C0402

X5R
16V

RK3326
U1000E

USB_OTG_DM
AA10

USB_OTG_DP
Y10

USB_VBUS
Y13USB_OTG_ID
Y11

USB_RBIAS
AA11

USB_AVDD_1V0
U12

USB_AVDD_1V8
V13

USB_AVDD_3V3
W13

R1401 1R R04025%
R1402 1R R04025%

C1402
100nF

C0402

X5R
16V

C1400
100nF

C0402

X5R
16V
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RK3326 Part-F

10

170

Key Name

VOL+/RECOVERY

VOL-

SARADC

ADC ValueADC0_HW_ID Pull-up
Resistance

Pull-down
Resistance

DNP

DNP 51K

BOM0(Default)

BOM1

BOM2

BOM3

HW ID

1024

0

100K 51K

51K 100K

346

678BOM4

51K 51K 512

51K

ADC0_HW_ID

ADC0_HW_ID

VCC_1V8

VCC_1V8

ADC2_KEY_IN

C1500
100nF

C0402

X5R
16V

RK3326
U1000F

ADC_IN0
V14

ADC_IN2
V15ADC_IN1
W14

ADC_AVDD_1V8
U13

R1502
51K
R0402
1%
DNP

R1500
51K
R0402
1%

C1501
100nF

C0402

X5R
16V
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RK3326 Part-D RK3326 Part-B

；

；

；

I2C2_SDA_CAM

I2C2_SCL_CAM

VCC2V8_DVP

VCC2V8_DVP

VDD_1V0

AVDD1V0_MIPI_CSI

I2C2_SDA_CAM

CIF_CLKI

CIF_D9
CIF_D8
CIF_D7
CIF_D6
CIF_D5
CIF_D4
CIF_D3
CIF_D2

I2C2_SCL_CAM

CAM_CLKO

CAM_PDN0

CIF_VSYNC
CIF_HREF

CAM_PDN1

MIPI_CSI_CLKP
MIPI_CSI_CLKN

MIPI_CSI_D2P
MIPI_CSI_D2N

MIPI_CSI_D3P
MIPI_CSI_D3N

MIPI_CSI_D1P
MIPI_CSI_D1N

MIPI_CSI_D0P
MIPI_CSI_D0N

CAM_FLASH

R1603
2.2K
R0402
5%

RK3326
U1000D

MIPI_CSI_D0N
V11MIPI_CSI_D0P
W10

MIPI_CSI_D1N
W9MIPI_CSI_D1P
Y9

MIPI_CSI_CLKP
V10

MIPI_CSI_CLKN
U10

MIPI_CSI_D2P
U9

MIPI_CSI_D2N
V8

MIPI_CSI_D3P
V9

MIPI_CSI_D3N
W8

MIPI_CSI_RBIAS
U11

MIPI_CSI_AVDD_1V0
U8

RK3326
U1000B

I2C2_SDA/GPIO2_C0_u
V6I2C2_SCL/GPIO2_B7_u
U7UART2_RX_M1/GPIO2_B6_u
W6GPIO2_B5_d
V7UART2_TX_M1/GPIO2_B4_d
V12CIF_CLKO_M0/GPIO2_B3_d
Y5CIF_CLKI_M0/GPIO2_B2_d
AA6CIF_HREF_M0/GPIO2_B1_d
AA4CIF_VSYNC_M0/GPIO2_B0_d
Y4CIF_D9_M0/GPIO2_A7_d
W7CIF_D8_M0/GPIO2_A6_d
W5CIF_D7_M0/GPIO2_A5_d
Y7CIF_D6_M0/GPIO2_A4_d
Y8CIF_D5_M0/GPIO2_A3_d
Y6CIF_D4_M0/GPIO2_A2_d
AA7CIF_D3_M0/GPIO2_A1_d
AA8CIF_D2_M0/GPIO2_A0_d
AA5

VCCIO3
U6

R1604
2.2K
R0402
5%

C45
100nF

C0402

X5R
16V

1
2

C1601
100nF

C0402

X5R
16V

R9 1R R04025%1 2

R5 2K R04021%1 2
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RK3326 Part-F

MIPI_DSI_VCCA_1V0
MIPI_DSI_VCCA_1V8

VCC_3V0

VDD_1V0
VCC_1V8

LCD_RST
WIFI_PWR
SPK_CTL

LCM_LVDS_TX1P/MIPI_TX_D1P
LCM_LVDS_CLKN/MIPI_TX_CLKN
LCM_LVDS_CLKP/MIPI_TX_CLKP
LCM_LVDS_TX2N/MIPI_TX_D2N
LCM_LVDS_TX2P/MIPI_TX_D2P

LCM_LVDS_TX0N/MIPI_TX_D0N

LCM_LVDS_TX1N/MIPI_TX_D1N

LCM_LVDS_TX3N/MIPI_TX_D3N
LCM_LVDS_TX3P/MIPI_TX_D3P

LCM_LVDS_TX0P/MIPI_TX_D0P

TP_RST

R1701 2K R0402 1%

C1702
100nF
C0402

X5R
16V

1
2

C1701
100nF
C0402

X5R
16V

1
2

C1704
100nF
C0402

X5R
16V

RK3326
U1000M

LCDC_CLK/GPIO3_A0_d
D19

LVDS/MIPI_TX_D3N/LCDC_HSYNC_M1
B12

LVDS/MIPI_TX_D3P/LCDC_DEN_M1
A12

LVDS/MIPI_TX_D2N/LCDC_VSYNC_M1
C13

LCDC_D00/GPIO3_A4_d
C15

LVDS/MIPI_TX_D1N/LCDC_D01_M1
B15

LCDC_D02/GPIO3_A6_d
C14

LVDS/MIPI_TX_CLKP/LCDC_D03_M1
A14LVDS/MIPI_TX_CLKN/LCDC_D04_M1
B14

LVDS/MIPI_TX_D2P/LCDC_D05_M1
B13

SPI1_CSN1/LCDC_D06/GPIO3_B2_d
B18

LCDC_D07/GPIO3_B3_d
C17

LVDS/MIPI_TX_D0P/LCDC_D08_M1
B17

LCDC_D09/GPIO3_B5_d
C16

LVDS/MIPI_TX_D1P/LCDC_D10_M1
A16

LVDS/MIPI_TX_D0N/LCDC_D11_M1
B16

LCDC_D12/GPIO3_C0_d
A20

LCDC_D13/GPIO3_C1_d
B20

LCDC_D14/GPIO3_C2_d
C19

LCDC_D15/GPIO3_C3_d
B19

LCDC_D16/GPIO3_C4_d
C18

LCDC_D17/GPIO3_C5_d
A18

LCDC_D18/GPIO3_C6_d
D13

LCDC_D19/GPIO3_C7_d
D14

CIF_CLKOUT_M1/LCDC_D20/GPIO3_D0_d
D15

ISP_PRELIGHT_TRIG/CIF_VSYNC_M1/LCDC_D21/GPIO3_D1_d
D16

ISP_FLASH_TRIG/CIF_HREF_M1/LCDC_D22/GPIO3_D2_d
D17

ISP_FL_TRIG/CIF_CLKIN_M1/LCDC_D23/GPIO3_D3_d
D18

I2S2_2CH_SDI/CIF_D3_M1/LCDC_D01_M0/GPIO3_A5_d
E15

I2S2_2CH_SDO/CIF_D4_M1/LCDC_D03_M0/GPIO3_A7_d
E16

CIF_D5_M1/LCDC_D04_M0/GPIO3_B0_d
E17

SPI1_CSN0/CIF_D6_M1/LCDC_D05_M0/GPIO3_B1_d
F17

SPI1_MOSI/CIF_D7_M1/LCDC_D08_M0/GPIO3_B4_d
F18

SPI1_MISO/CIF_D8_M1/LCDC_D10_M0/GPIO3_B6_d
G18

SPI1_CLK/CIF_D9_M1/LCDC_D11_M0/GPIO3_B7_d
G17

I2S2_2CH_LRCK/CIF_D2_M1/LCDC_DEN_M0/GPIO3_A3_d
E14I2S2_2CH_SCLK/LCDC_VSYNC_M0/GPIO3_A2_d
F13I2S2_2CH_MCLK/LCDC_HSYNC_M0/GPIO3_A1_d
E13

LVDS/MIPI_AVDD_1V0
F11

LVDS/MIPI_AVDD_1V8
F12

LVDS/MIPI_AVDD_3V3
E12

LVDS/MIPI_RBIAS
G12

VCCIO4
D12

R1702 1R R04025%
R1703 1R R04025%
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RK3326 Part-G

RK3326 Part-H

RK3326 Part-K

VCC_3V0

VCCIO_SD

VCC_3V0

UART1_RXD

SDIO_D3
SDIO_D2
SDIO_D1
SDIO_D0

SDIO_CMD
SDIO_CLK

UART1_CTS
UART1_RTS

UART1_TXD

SDMMC0_CLK

SDMMC0_D1/UART2_RX
SDMMC0_D0/UART2_TX

SDMMC0_CMD

SDMMC0_D2
SDMMC0_D3

I2S1_SDI
I2S1_SDO

I2S1_LRCK_TXRX

I2S1_MCLK
I2S1_SCLK

PHONE_DET

R1811 22R R04025%

C1802
100nF

C0402

X5R
16V

RK3326
U1000K

SDIO_D1/GPIO1_C7_u
L21

SDIO_CMD/GPIO1_C4_u
H19

UART1_RXD/GPIO1_C0_u
M20

SDIO_D0/GPIO1_C6_u
K21

UART1_CTS/GPIO1_C2_u
J20UART1_TXD/GPIO1_C1_u
M21

SDIO_CLK/GPIO1_C5_d
K20

SDIO_D3/GPIO1_D1_u
L20SDIO_D2/GPIO1_D0_u
L19

VCCIO1
K19

UART1_RTS/GPIO1_C3_u
J19

R1809 22R R04025%

R1803 22R R04025%

R1810 22R R04025%

C1800
100nF

C0402

X5R
16V

RK3326
U1000G

GPIO2_C6_d
W15I2S1_SDI/GPIO2_C5_d
AA13I2S1_SDO/GPIO2_C4_d
Y15I2S1_MCLK/GPIO2_C3_d
Y14I2S1_SCLK/GPIO2_C2_d
AA14I2S1_LRCK_RXTX/GPIO2_C1_d
AA15

VCCIO5
W16

R1813 22R R04025%

RK3326
U1000H

SDMMC0_CMD/GPIO1_D7_u
AA17SDMMC0_CLKO/TEST_CLKO/GPIO1_D6_d
AA19SDMMC0_D3/JTAG_TMS/GPIO1_D5_u
AA16SDMMC0_D2/JTAG_TCK/GPIO1_D4_u
Y16SDMMC0_D1/UART2_RX_M0/GPIO1_D3_u
Y17SDMMC0_D0/UART2_TX_M0/GPIO1_D2_u
AA18

VCCIO2
Y18

C1801
100nF

C0402

X5R
16V

R1814 22R R04025%

R1812 22R R04025%
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Feedback from far-end

Feedback from far-end

Close to BAT

R2120 Close to R2014 ,both of them close to Battery.
C2135 Close to RK817.
SNSP/SNSN follow rules of difference line.

PMIC RK817-1 DCDC

DDR3L 1.38V

110K

120K

DDR3 1.55V

82K

120K

LPDDR3 1.25V 68K 120K

DDR4

DDR Type VCC_DDR
Voltage

R2113 R2116

PMIC RK817-1 LDO

PMIC RK817-1 CODECPMIC RK817-1 Managerment

Trace>40mil(1A)

Trace>60mil(1.5A)

Trace>60mil(1.5A)

RK3326RK817-1

FB

OUT

1
0
0
R

VDD

Power copper

Power feedback trace

VDD_LOG_P SW1

VDD_ARM_P SW2

SNSP

SNSN

PMIC_SLEEP

I2C0_SDA_PMIC

I2C0_SCL_PMIC

PMIC_INT

RESET

PMIC_PWRON

RK817_CPP

RK817_CPN

CLKOUT_32K

SW4

SW3

TSADC_SHUT

TS
VCC_BAT-

VCC_BAT+

TS

VCC_SYS

VCC_SYS

VCC_3V0

VCC5V_MIDU

VCC_SYS

VDD_ARM

VDD_LOG
VCC_DDR

VCC_3V0

VCC_SYS_P

VDD_LOG

VDD_ARM

VCC_BAT-

VCC_SYS

VCC_SYS VCC_SYS

VCC_SYS

VCC5V_MIDU

VCC_RK817

VCC_BAT+
VCC_BAT+

VCC3V0_PMU

VCC_CPVDD

VCC_CPVSS

VCC_1P8D

VCC_1P8A

VCC_1V8

VDD_1V0

VCC3V0_PMU

VCCIO_SD

VCC_SD

VCC2V8_DVP

VCC1V8_DVP

VCC_1V0

VCC_RTC VCC_RK817

VCC_RTC

LCD_V18

HPR

HPL

SPKN_OUT
SPKP_OUT

MIC1P

MIC1N

HP_SNS

I2S1_MCLK

I2S1_SCLK

I2S1_SDO

I2S1_SDI

I2S1_LRCK_TXRX

I2C0_SDA_PMIC
I2C0_SCL_PMIC

PMIC_INT
PMIC_SLEEP

CLKOUT_32K

RESET
TSADC_SHUT

PMIC_PWRON

RESET

R2111
100R
R0402
5%

C2140
100nF

C0402

X5R
16V

C28 1uF
C0402 X5R10V

C2128 2.2uF
C0402 X5R10V

C2132 22pF
C0402 C0G50V

C2112
22uF
C0603

X5R
6.3V

C2123 1uF
C0402 X5R6.3V

C2136
100nF

C0402
X5R
16V

C2127
2.2uF

C0402

X5R
10V

Low noise

Codec vddio

U2100B

RK817-1

VCC5
22

23
LDO1 500mA

21
LDO2 500mA

20

LDO3 100mA

VCC6
30

28
LDO4 500mA

29
LDO5 500mA

31
LDO6 500mA

VCC7
4

3
LDO7 500mA

5
LDO8 500mA

6
LDO9 500mA

C2113
10uF
C0603

X5R
6.3V

C33 1uF
C0402 X5R10V

L2100
470nH
IND_252010

4.53A

0.035ohm

C2124
22uF
C0805

X5R
10V

C44 1uF
C0402 X5R10V

C2110 10uF
C0603 X5R10V

C2122 10uF
C0603 X5R10V

C2104
22uF

C0603

X5R
6.3V

C34 1uF
C0402 X5R10V

R2105
100R
R0402
5%

C2135 22pF
C0402 C0G50V

R2124
0.01R
R0805
1%

C35 1uF
C0402 X5R10V

D10
B5819WS
SOD_323

12

C2138 100nF
C0402 X5R16V

BUCK1

BUCK2

BUCK4

BUCK3

2.5A

2.5A 1.5A

1.5A

U2100A
RK817-1

VCC1
11

SW1
12

FB1
13

VCC2
10

SW2
9

FB2
8

VCC3
24

SW3
25

VBUCK3
26

FB3
27

VCC4
66

SW4
65

FB4
64

R2126 0R R04025%

R2113
110K
R0402
1%

L2104
470nH
IND_252010

4.53A

0.035ohm

C32 2.2uF
C0402 X5R10V

C2105
1uF
C0402

X5R
10V

Y2100
32.768KHz
CRY2_6R90X1R40X1R30

1
2

3

C2126
10uF
C0603

X5R
10V

C2137 100nF
C0402 X5R16V

C2125
22uF
C0805

X5R
10V

C2139 100nF
C0402 X5R16V

C2114
22uF

C0603

X5R
6.3V

C2100 22uF
C0805 X5R10V

BATT2

R2116 120K R0402 1%

C31 1uF
C0402 X5R10V

C2130 10uF
C0603 X5R10V

R2129 10K R04025%

BATT3

R2130 0R R04025%

C2115
1uF
C0402

X5R
10V

C2106 10uF
C0603 X5R10V

Gas
Gauge

30K

U2100C
RK817-1

USB
55

MIDU
54

SW5
53

SYS2
59

SYS1
58

GATE
60

BAT1
56

BAT2
57

TS/GPIO
61

SNSN
63

SNSP
62

VREF
48

GNDREF
47 ePAD
69

VCC_RTC
45

XIN
50

XOUT
51

SDA
2

SCL
1

INT
7

SLEEP
49

CLK32K
68

RESETB
67

PWRON
52

BATT1

+

-

PD3

NC
BATT

V+
1

V-
2

TS
3

R2127 10K/NC R0402

C2134 2.2uF
C0402 X5R10V

C30 1uF
C0402 X5R10V

R2128 0R/NC R0402

C2131 2.2uF
C0402 X5R10V

L2102
470nH
IND_252010

4.53A

0.035ohm

C2103
22uF
C0603

X5R
6.3V

L2101

470nH
IND_252010

4.53A
0.035ohm

C2129 1uF
C0402 X5R6.3V

From VCC_RTC

U2100D

RK817-1

VCC_CPVDD
38

CPN
36

CPP
37

VCC_1P8A
44

MIC1N
42

MIC1P
43

VCC_CPVSS
35

VCC_1P8D
46

HPL_OUT
39

HPR_OUT
41

HP_SNS
40

VCC_SPK_HP
33

SPKP_OUT
32

SPKN_OUT
34

MCLK
16

BCLK
15

LRCLK
14

SDI
17

SDO/PDMDATA
18

PDMCLK
19

C29 1uF
C0402 X5R10V

L2103

470nH
IND_252010

4.53A

0.035ohm

C2119
1uF
C0402

X5R
6.3V

C2133 2.2uF
C0402 X5R10V

C2107
10uF
C0603

X5R
6.3V

C2121 22uF
C0805 X5R10V

C2141
27pF
C0402
C0G
50V
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USB Port

VBUS

VBUS

VCC_RK817

USB_OTG_ID

OTG_DM
OTG_DP

USB_DET

R2504 100R
R2501 2.2R

R2502 10K R04025%

R2500 2.2R

C2501
100nF
C0402

X5R
16V

ED3
ESD5451N
ESD0402

R2503
18K
R0402
5%

ED8
AZ5825-01F/NC
ESD0402

ED2
ESD5451N
ESD0402

J8

USB_JACK
HXQK5F-CB13-USB

USBD
1

DM
2

DP
3

NC
4

GND
5

ED1
ESD5451N
ESD0402

C2500

10uF
C0603

X5R
10V
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A A

PT1305E23F_FB=1.25V

TCS3358_FB=1.23V

uP6003AMT6_FB=300mV
SY7201_FB=200mV

H:shift right
L:shift left

H:up shift
L:down shift

Panel power and Backlight RGB Panel Interface

Panel AVDD power

LCD_RST SHLR UPDNSTBYB

VCC_LED+

VCC_LED-

D3_P
D3_N

D2_P
D2_N

CLK_P
CLK_N

D1_P
D1_N

D0_P
D0_N

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

LCD_RST
LCD_1V8

VCOM

UPDN
SHLR

VGH
VGL

AVDD_LCD

STBYB

D1_N

CLK_P
CLK_N

D2_P

D0_P

D3_N

D2_N

D1_P

D3_P

D0_N

LCD_3V3

LCD_3V3

LCD_1V8

VGH

AVDD_LCD

VGL

AVDD_LCD VCOM

VCC_LCD

VCC_LCD VCC_LCDVCC_LCD VCC_LCD

VCC_SYS VCC_LED+

VCC_LED-
VCC_LCDVCC_3V0

LCD_3V3 LCD_1V8

VCC_LCD

LCD_V18

LCDC_BL_PWM

LCD_PWREN

LCM_LVDS_TX1P/MIPI_TX_D1P
LCM_LVDS_CLKN/MIPI_TX_CLKN
LCM_LVDS_CLKP/MIPI_TX_CLKP

LCM_LVDS_TX2N/MIPI_TX_D2N
LCM_LVDS_TX2P/MIPI_TX_D2P

LCM_LVDS_TX0N/MIPI_TX_D0N

LCM_LVDS_TX1N/MIPI_TX_D1N

LCM_LVDS_TX3N/MIPI_TX_D3N
LCM_LVDS_TX3P/MIPI_TX_D3P

LCM_LVDS_TX0P/MIPI_TX_D0P

LCD_RST 

R11
1M

R0402
5%

L1
10uH/1A

LCD_20

LCD_1

L2
10uH

C13
4.7uF/25V
C0603

LCD_4

C3
NC
C0402
X5R
10V

D1
B5819W
D1206

1 2

R3
10K
R0402

C9
100nF

C0402

X5R
16V

C8
10uF
C0603

X5R
6.3V

R1
10K/NC
R0402
5%

LCD_16

LCD_5

R42 0R 

R24
7.32K_1%
R0402
1%

LCD_14

R14
2R
R0603
1%

C18
1uF
C0402
X5R
10V

R7
DNP
R0402
5%

LCD_21

C11
0.1uF/25V
C0402
X5R 16V

D4
NC
D1206

1
2

LCD_15

LCD_2

R17
15K
R0402

5%

  

R22
11.3K_1%
R0402
5%

R43 NC 

LCD_17

R6
DNP
R0402

Q1
WPM2341
SOT231

2 3

LCD_11

C15
1uF
C0402
X5R
10V

R41 0R 

C10
4.7uF/25V
C0603

C4
4.7uF/25V
C0603
  

C12
100nF
C0402
X5R 16V

C24
1uF
C0402
X5R
10V

LCD_3

R16 680R R04025%

D3
BAT54S
SOT23

1
3

2

D2
BZT52B6V8
D1206

LCD_10

J1

CN30-0.5MM (下下)
FPC30MMP5WD

VCOM
1 VDD
2 VDD
3 RESET
4 STBYB
5 GND
6 RX0-
7 RX0+
8 GND
9 RX1-

10 RX1+
11 GND
12 CLK-
13 CLK+
14 GND
15 RX2-
16 RX2+
17 GND
18 RX3-
19 RX3+
20 GND
21 AVDD
22 LED-
23 LED-
24 SHLR
25 UPDN
26 VGL
27 VGH
28 LED+
29 LED+
30

C17
100nF/NC
C0402
X5R
16V

R26
NC

C7
100nF

C0402

X5R
16V

R12
100K

R0402
5%

LCD_13

C22
100nF
C0402
X5R 16V

D6
B5819W
D1206

1 2

C16
100nF
C0402
X5R 16V

R13
100K
R0402
5%

U2
IA3325
SOT26

 

SW
1

GND
2

FB
3

IN
6

OV
5

EN
4

R25
NC

LCD_18

LCD_12

C19
100nF/NC
C0402
X5R
16V

R23
8.06k_1%
R0402
1%

LCD_19

LCD_8

D7
NC

R8
10K
R0402

R19
15K
R0402
5%
 

C14
0.1uF/25V
C0402
X5R
35V

LCD_22

LCD_6

C6
1uF
C0402
X5R
10V

R21 57.6K R04021%

R2
10K
R0402
5%

C5
4.7uF

C0402
X5R
10V

D8
NC

C23
1uF
C0402
X5R
10V

U3
IA3310S25
SOT26

LX
1

GND
2

FB
3

EN
4

OVP
5

VCC
6

LCD_7

D5
BAT54S
SOT23

1
3

2

R10 0R R06035% DNP

C20
22pF/NC
C0402
C0G 50V

C21
10uF/16V
C0603

LCD_9

R20
10K
R0402
5%

R18 1K R04025%

R4
DNP
R0402
5%

R15
NC
R0603
1%
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Nand Flash

Note：if  use  toshiba  and  sandisk  DDR  mode,
VCCQ1 and VCCQ4 must be connected to VCC_IO。

FLASH_RDY/EMMC_CLK

FLASH_RDN
FLASH_CS0n

FLASH_WRN

FLASH_CLE
FLASH_ALE/EMMC_RST

FLASH_WP

FLASH_D6

FLASH_D2
FLASH_D1
FLASH_D0

FLASH_D7

FLASH_D5
FLASH_D4

FLASH_D3

FLASH_CS1n

FLASH_RDY/EMMC_CLK

FLASH_ALE/EMMC_RST

FLASH_D1
FLASH_D0

FLASH_D7
FLASH_D6
FLASH_D5
FLASH_D4
FLASH_D3
FLASH_D2

FLASH_DQS/EMMC_CMD

FLASH_DQS/EMMC_CMD

FLASH_D0

FLASH_DQS/EMMC_CMD

VCCIO_FLASH

VCCIO_FLASH

VCCIO_FLASH

VCCIO_FLASH

VCC_3V0

VCC_3V0

VCC_3V0

VCC_3V0

VCC_3V0

VCCIO_FLASH

VCCIO_FLASH

VCCIO_FLASH
VCCIO_FLASHVCC_3V0

VCC_1V8

VCCIO_FLASH

VCC_3V0

VCCIO_FLASH

FLASH_RDN
FLASH_RDY/EMMC_CLK

FLASH_WRN
FLASH_CLE

FLASH_ALE/EMMC_RST

FLASH_CS0n

FLASH_D[0:7]

FLASH_CS1n

RESET

FLASH_D[0:7]

FLASH_DQS/EMMC_CMD

R40 0R/NC R04025%

C50 1uF
C0402 X5R6.3V

R4003
4.7K

R0402
5%

R39 0R R04025%  

C4003
100nF

C0402

X5R
16V

U4000
H27UBG8T2DTR-BC
TSOP48_18R40X12R10X1R20

VCC1
1

VSS1
2

NC1
3

R/B1
4

R/B2
5

R/B3
6

R/B4
7

RE
8

CE0
9

CE1
10

NC2
11

VCC2
12

VSS2
13

CE2
14

CE3
15

CLE
16

ALE
17

WE
18

WP
19

NC3
20

NC4
21

NC5
22

VSS3
23

VCC3
24

VSS6
25NC6
26VSSQ1
27VCCQ1
28I/O0
29I/O1
30I/O2
31I/O3
32VSSQ2
33VCCQ2
34DQS
35VSS4
36VCC4
37VCCQ5
38VCCQ3
39VSSQ3
40I/O4
41I/O5
42I/O6
43I/O7
44VCCQ4
45VSSQ4
46NC13
47VSS5
48

R4005 0R DNP

C4001
100nF

C0402

X5R
16V

R4004 0R
DNP

R46 10K R04025%  

R4001 0R DNP

C4002
4.7uF

C0402

X5R
6.3V

R4000
4.7K

R0402
5%

KLMAG2GEAC-B031
U4A

BGA169_18R00X14R00X1R20_2L

DATA1
H4

DATA2
H5

VCC3
N5

DATA6
J5

VCCQ5
K6

VCCQ1
AA5

VCC1
U9

VCCQ2
AA3

DATA3
J2

VSSQ2
AA4

VSSQ3
Y5

VSSQ1
AA6

VSSQ5
K4

DATA5
J4

VSS4
M7

DATA0
H3

VSS1
U8

VSS3
P5

CLK
W6

CMD
W5

VSS2
R10

VDDi
K2

VCC2
T10

VSSQ4
Y2

DATA7
J6

DATA4
J3

VCC4
M6

VCCQ3
Y4

VCCQ4
W4

VSS5
H6

VSS6
T5

RST_n
U5

RCLK
R5

VSF1
M9

VSF2
M10

VSF4
U10 VSF3
N10

C4000
4.7uF

C0402

X5R
6.3V

R47 10K R04025%  
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CIF CAMERA

CIF_CLKI CIF_CLK_IN

CIF_CLKOUTCAM_CLKO

CIF_RST

CIF_D4
CIF_D3
CIF_D5
CIF_D2
CIF_D6

CIF_D7

CIF_D8

CIF_D9

CIF_HREF

CIF_RST

CIF_CLKOUT

CIF_CLK_IN

CIF_VSYNC
CAM_PDN0

CAM_PDN1

I2C2_SCL_CAM

I2C2_SDA_CAM

MIPI_RST

MIPI_RST

MIPI_CSI_D0P
MIPI_CSI_D0N

MIPI_CSI_D3P
MIPI_CSI_D3N

MIPI_CSI_D2P
MIPI_CSI_D2N

MIPI_CSI_D1P
MIPI_CSI_D1N

MIPI_CSI_CLKN
MIPI_CSI_CLKP

FLED-

FLED-

VCC1V8_DVP

VCC2V8_DVP

VCC2V8_DVP

VCC1V8_DVP

VCC2V8_DVP

VCC2V8_DVP

VCC2V8_DVP

VCC1V8_DVP

VDD1V5_DVP

VCC2V8_AF

VCC2V8_DVP VCC2V8_AF
VCC_SYS

VDD1V5_DVPVCC2V8_DVP
CAM_PDN0
CAM_PDN1
CAM_CLKO

CIF_D4
CIF_D5
CIF_D6
CIF_D7

CIF_D2
CIF_D3

CIF_D9
CIF_D8

CIF_VSYNC
CIF_HREF

CIF_CLKI

I2C2_SDA_CAM
I2C2_SCL_CAM

MIPI_CSI_D1N

MIPI_CSI_CLKN

MIPI_CSI_D0N
MIPI_CSI_D0P

MIPI_CSI_CLKP
MIPI_CSI_D1P

MIPI_CSI_D3P

MIPI_CSI_D2P
MIPI_CSI_D2N

MIPI_CSI_D3N

CAM_CLKO

CAM_FLASH

CAM_24

C4706
4.7uF

C0402
X5R
6.3V

C4700
8pF
C0402
C0G
50V

DNP

U8
IA6001-1.5V

SOT23 1

23

R36 100K/NC
R0402

CAM_11

CAM_33

CAM_12

C4701
8pF
C0402
C0G
50V

DNP

R35
10K

R0402
5%

1
2

CAM_34

CAM_29

CAM_14

C4704
100nF

C0402

X5R
16V
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16V
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2

CAM_30

CAM_13

C4702
100nF
C0402
X5R
16V

CAM_1

CAM_15
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CAM_3
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CAM_2

CAM_21
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CAM_4

CAM_22
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CAM_31
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R0402
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1

AGND
2

SIO_D
3

AVDD
4
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5

RST-F
6

VSYNC
7
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DGND
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CAM_6

CAM_32
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CAM_20

CAM_5

CAM_27

CAM_7

CAM_28
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4.7UF

CAM_9
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16V
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2

R4701 22R
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SOT23
3

1
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WIFI/BT ModuleModule Power

1.2V Supply Mode
Selection: H_LDO/L_SPS

VD12

VD12

VCC_WL

VCC_WL

VCC_WL

VCC_WL

VCC_WL

VCC_WL

VD12

B
T

_
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A
K

E
_
H

O
S

T

B
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_
R

S
T

W
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I_
R

E
G

_
O

N

ANT

U
A

R
T

1
_
R

X
D

U
A

R
T

1
_
C

T
S

U
A

R
T

1
_
T

X
D

VD12

SDIO_D2

SDIO_D3

SDIO_CMD

SDIO_CLK

SDIO_D0

S
D

IO
_
D

1

CHIP_EN

WIFI_WAKE_HOST

U
A

R
T

1
_
R

T
S

B
T

_
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A
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E

VCC_WL

VCC_WL

VCC_WL

VCC_WL

VCC_3V0

BT_WAKE

UART1_TXD
UART1_RXD

UART1_RTS
UART1_CTS

WIFI_REG_ON
BT_RST

WIFI_WAKE_HOST
WIFI_CLK

WIFI_CLK

SDIO_CLK

SDIO_D3
SDIO_D2

SDIO_D1
SDIO_D0

SDIO_CMD

BT_WAKE_HOST

WIFI_PWR7

L6203

2.2uH

L-2016

0.138ohm

C6221

18pF
C0402
C0G
50V
DNP

R6204

DNP
R0402

R6205
DNP R0402

<Tolerance>

R6203

100K

R0402
5%

R6221
0R

C6223

100nF

C6201
100nF

C0402
X5R
16V

C6207
100nF
C0402
X5R
16V

R6202 100KR0402 5%

C6208

100nF
C0402
X5R
16V

C6210

5.6pF
C0402
C0G
50V

R6207 0R
R0603 DNP

Y6201
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1

GND
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X2
3

GND
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R6201 100KR0402 5%
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C6211

4.7uF

DNP

R6223
1M

C6204

2.2pF
C0402
C0G
50V

C6214

DNP

C6203

100nF
C0402
X5R
16V

Q6202
WPM2026
SOT23

1
2 3

ED6201
DNP

E0402n

ANT_1
NC

1ANT

C6205

100nF
C0402
X5R
16V

C6206

1.8pF
C0402
C0G
50V

C6225

100nF

C6209

5.6pF
C0402
C0G
50V

C6213

10uF

L6201 2.2nH

C6222

10uF
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Headphone

Microphone

Speaker

SPK+OUT

SPK-OUT

SPK-OUT

PHONE_DET

HPL_SPK

SPK+OUT

HPR_SPK

PHONE_DET

HPL

HPR

HPL_SPK

HPR_SPK

VCC3V0_PMU

VCC_SYSPA_5V

PA_5V

PA_5V

PHONE_DET
HPR

HPL

SPKN_OUT

SPKP_OUT

MIC1P

HP_SNS

MIC1N

SPK_CTL

R7011
2.2K
R0402
5%

C42
0.1uF
C0402

C36
100pF/680pF
C0402

C7007
680pF
C0402

C0G
50V

R7010 0R

R0402
5%

C27 1uF
C0402

FB1 0R
L0603

E
D

6
N

C
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S
D

9
B

5
V

E
0

4
0

2
n

C7004
100nF

C0402

X5R
16V

R30 NC
R0402

J6
NC

PAD_1X2_2_2P-PL

1
2

C43
10uF/6.3V
C0805

MIC1
MIC

MIC-PAD

1
1

2
2

C40
100pF/NC
C0402

U6
LM4890 MSOP8

EN
1

BYPASS
2
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3
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VO1
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VDD
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GND
7

VO2
8

E
D

7
N

C
/E

S
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n

R29 20K
R0402

R27 100K
R0402

ED7001
ESD5451N
ESD0402

J7
NC

PAD_1X2_2_2P-PL

1
2

R7008
100R

C26
100pF/680pF
C0402

FB7001
600R-100M
L0603
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25%

1 2

ED7005
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LM4890/NC MSOP8

EN
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5

VDD
6

GND
7

VO2
8

R7009
2.2K
R0402
5%

R32 NC
R0402

R34 20K/NC

R0402

C39 1uF/NC
C0402

C7005
680pF
C0402

C0G
50V

C37 22nF
C0402

R7006
22R

R0402
5%

ED7004
ESD5451N
ESD0402
DNP

C7002
100nF

C0402

X5R
16V

C38
100pF/NC
C0402

R31 20K

R0402

ED7002
ESD5451N
ESD0402

R28 47K
R0402

C41 22nF/NC
C0402

R7007
22R

R0402
5%

J5
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4
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ED7000
ESD5451N
ESD0402
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N
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V
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R7004 1K R0402 5%

C7006
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C0402

X5R
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16V
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D
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N

C
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S
D
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B
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V

E
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4
0

2
n

FB7000
600R-100M
L0603
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1 2

R33 20K/NC
R0402



5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

G-sensor

TP
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TP_INT
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C0402
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TP_6

FB7701 0R
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Close to TF Connector

TF Card

这 3个个个个个个个个个个 个

VCC_SD

VCC_SD
SDMMC0_CMD

SDMMC0_CLK

SDMMC0_DET

SDMMC0_D3
SDMMC0_D2

SDMMC0_D1/UART2_RX
SDMMC0_D0/UART2_TX

ED9105 ESD5471X ESD0402
ED9104 ESD5471X ESD0402

C9100
100nF

C0402

X5R
16V

ED9100 ESD5471X ESD0402

T
P

7
4

D9100
ESD5451N
ESD0402

R9100 22R R04025%

C9101
10uF

C0603

X5R
6.3V

T
P

7
5

CON1

TF-CARD/CB
TF-CARD/CB

CD/DATA3
2

CMD
3

VDD
4

CLK
5

VSS
6

DATA0
7

DATA1
8

CD
9

G1
10

DATA2
1

G2
11

G3
12

G4
13

ED9102 ESD5471X ESD0402

ED9106 ESD5471X ESD0402

ED9103 ESD5471X ESD0402

T
P

7
6

ED9101 ESD5471X ESD0402
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VOL+/RECOVERY

VOL-

SARADC

KEY BAORD

10

170

Key Name

VOL-

VOL+

VOL-
VOL+

VCC_1V8ADC2_KEY_IN

PMIC_PWRON

RESET

R38 10K

R0402

S3

NC/CON5

SHIELD-3P

1 2 3

S4

NC/CON5

SHIELD-3P

1 2 3

CON3

CON0.5-6PIN

V-
1

V+
2

GND
3

PWR1
4

PWR2
5

NC
6

R37 10R

R0402

MK1

1

R9200 10K R04021%

MK2

1

S5

NC/CON5

SHIELD-3P

1 2 3

C9200
1nF
C0402
C0G
50V

MK3

1

MK4

1
ED9200
ESD5451N
ESD0402

MK5

1

E
D

9
N

C

S6

NC/CON5

SHIELD-3P
1 2 3

MK6

1

S1

NC/CON5

SHIELD-3P

1 2 3

S2

NC/CON5

SHIELD-3P

1 2 3

E
D

2
5

N
C




